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	PRESS RELEASE


CTIA inspections proved the sale of alcohol and tobacco to minors

(Report for Q2 2021)

(Prague, 27 September 2021) In the second quarter of 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority continued to inspect the supply, sale and storage of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products. In this period, it carried out 1,646 inspections and found violations of Act No.65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, and Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, in 60 cases. In 11 cases, inspections were carried out with contracted juveniles. In 6 cases, vendors sold or served an alcoholic beverage to a person under the age of 18, in 4 cases vendors sold smoking aids and in 1 case the vendor breached the prohibition to sell or serve tobacco products, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes to minors.

From 1 April to 30 June 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority monitored compliance with the legislation regulating the offer, sale and storage of alcoholic beverages and tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal products intended for smoking and electronic cigarettes, in particular Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on mandatory labelling of spirits, and Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties. 

The CTIA carried out a total of 1,646 inspections in this period. In 693 inspections, it found violations of legal regulations, which represented 42.1% of the total number of inspections carried out. Violations of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, and Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, were found in 60 cases. 

The inspection action also included the inspection of compliance with other legal regulations, in particular Act No. 634/1992 Coll., on Consumer Protection.  

	Inspectorate
	Number of inspections
	Inspection with findings
	Ratio of findings

	
	
	
	

	Středočeský and Prague
	89
	43
	48.3%

	Jihočeský and Vysočina
	187
	61
	32.6%

	Plzeňský and Karlovarský
	372
	166
	44.6%

	Ústecký and Liberecký
	159
	77
	48.4%

	Královéhradecký and Pardubický
	342
	96
	28.1%

	Jihomoravský and Zlínský
	128
	25
	19.5%

	Olomoucký and Moravskoslezský
	369
	225
	  61.0%

	Total
	1,646
	693
	42.1%


The CTIA used its authorisations and invited persons under the age of 18 to 11 inspections. One inspection was carried out with the participation of the Police of the Czech Republic.
Detected flaws
The Czech Trade Inspection Authority found violations of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on the Protection of Health against the Harmful Effects of Addictive Substances, and Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, in 60 cases. 

Breaches of Act No 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection against the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in 58 cases:

· in 31 cases, sellers breached the provisions of Section 13(1), as sellers did not display at the point of sale of alcoholic beverages an obviously visible text concerning the prohibition of the sale of these beverages to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not in the required form, i.e. in Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm;

· in 6 cases, violations of Article 11(5), which prohibits the sale or serving of an alcoholic beverage to a person under 18 years of age, were found;

· in 9 cases, the seller did not display at the point of sale of tobacco products, smoking aids, herbal smoking products and electronic cigarettes a text clearly visible prohibiting the sale of these goods to persons under 18 years of age, or the text was not made in the statutory form, i.e. in the Czech language, in black letters on a white background with a letter size of at least 2 cm; this way a breach of Article 5(2);

· 4 cases of infringement of Article 3(4), as the sellers breached the prohibition to sell or serve smoking aids to a person under 18 years of age; 

Violations of other provisions of Act No. 65/2017 Coll., on Health Protection from the Harmful Effects of Drugs, were found in a low number of cases.
Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No. 353/2003 Coll., on Excise Duties, were found in 2 cases. In 1 case, cigarettes were sold to the final consumer at a price which was lower than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker, thereby infringing the provisions of Article 110(1), and in 1 case, cigarettes were sold to the final consumer at a price higher than the price indicated on the tobacco sticker, thereby infringing the provisions of Article 112.
No breaches of Act No. 307/2013 Coll., on compulsory labelling of alcohol, were detected in the period under review.

Infringements of any of the provisions of Act No 634/1992 Coll., on consumer protection, were proven in 886 cases. The most frequent breaches of the following provisions were committed by traders: in 357 cases they failed to inform the consumer about the price of the products and services offered (Section 12), in 258 cases they breached the principles of fairness of sale (Section 3), in 133 cases they failed to issue a document confirming the purchase of products, although the consumer  requested it or issued a document without the required information (Section 16). A low number of breaches of other provisions of the Consumer Protection Act were found.

In 109 cases, breaches of Act No 22/1997 Coll., on Technical Requirements for Products, were found, in 34 cases, breaches of Regulation (EU) No 1007/2011 of the European Parliament and of the Council on textile fibre names and related labelling and marking of the fibre composition of textile products and repealing Council Directive 73/44/EEC and Directives 96/73/EC and 2008/121/EC of the European Parliament and of the Council were found, and in 103 cases, breaches of other laws, or their individual provisions, within the surveillance competence of the Czech Trade Inspection Authority were qualified. 

In some inspection cases, violations of several legal regulation or individual provisions were found at the same time.

Imposed measures
In the period from 1 April to 30 June 2021, the Czech Trade Inspection Authority imposed a total of 508 fines amounting to CZK 1,783,500. 

It imposed a ban on the sale of 1,458 units of products for CZK 71,055 and a ban on the use of 105 units of untested measuring instruments that did not comply with generally binding legal regulations, technical standards, other technical regulations, or the approved type, for breaches of obligations set out in specific regulations.
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